Doc#, 1936117062 Fee: \$98.00

Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 12/27/2019 01:32 PM Pg: 1 of 12

Prepared by and When Recorded Return To: Small Business Growth Corp. Attn: Braden Pope 2401 West White Oaks Drive Springfield, IL 62704

### SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

Loan Name: 63136050-03 Loan No.: Illivois Spine Institute,

561902 6971 FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE

space above line for recorder

This agreement dated for reference October 22, 2019 ("Subordination Agreement"), is made by and among: the SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, an agency of the United States of America ("SBA"), PMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., ISAOA ("Lender"); and UNCUS, LLC ("Owner").

#### RECITALS

SBA is the holder and beneficiary of a Mortgage executed by Owner dated December 17. 2015, which was recorded on December 21, 2015 as Instrument Number 1535545018 in the Cook County, Illinois Official Records.

This Mortgage together with Assignment of Leases and Rents nated December 17, 2015, which was recorded on <u>December 21, 2015</u> as Instrument Number <u>1535545020</u> in the <u>Cook</u> County, Illinois Official Records. ("SBA Security Instrument") was pleaged to secure a note in the sum of \$1,091,000.00 in favor of Small Business Growth Corporation ("CDC"), which evidences a loan made by the CDC to UNCUS, LLC ("Borrower") under SBA's 504 Loan Program ("SBA Loan"). Mortgage recorded on December 24th, 2019 as document

Owner is about to execute a Mortgage dated December 17,2019 in favor of Lender, which shall be recorded concurrently herewith.

This Mortgage ("Lender's Security Instrument") secures a note in a sum not to exceed \$1,144,344.00 dated December 17,2019, which evidences a loan to the Owner made by the Lender ("Lender Loan").

Lender has requested that SBA's lien position on the real and personal property described in the SBA Security Instrument ("Property") be subordinated to the lien position of Lender's Security Instrument. SBA is willing to do so provided that it retains its priority with regard to all other legal and equitable interests in the Property.

#### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the mutual benefits to the parties and to induce Lender to make the Lender Loan, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- (1) <u>Use of Lender Loan Proceeds</u>. 100% of the proceeds of the Lender Loan shall be used for the following described purpose(s): Renovate the property located at 500 W Golf Rd, Schaumburg, IL 60195; specifically, construction services for interior build-out of a new surgery center. Any other use of the proceeds, except to pay necessary, reasonable and customary closing costs, shall void this Subordination Agreement.
- (2) <u>Leader Warranty</u>. Lender would not make the Lender Loan without this Subordination Agreement.
- (3) <u>Subordination of SBA Lien Priority</u>. Lender's Security Instrument, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall be a lien on the Property prior to the lien of SBA's Security Instrument.
- (4) Hold Harmless Agreement. Except as expressly provided herein, this Subordination Agreement shall not operate to, or be construed to, alter the priority of SBA's Security Instrument with regard to any legal or equitable interest in the Property. Owner and Lender shall hold SBA harmless from any impairment of its lien (with regard to any third party) which is occasioned by this Subordination Agreement
- (5) Required Signatures. This Subordination Agreement is void if it is not duly executed by SBA, Lender, and Owner, or does not contain the written approval of all other individuals and legal entities with direct or contingent liability for repaying the SBA Loan such as the Borrower and all guarantors.
- (6) <u>Lender Compliance with SBA 504 Loan Program Require nents</u>. All documents evidencing the Lender Loan and Lender's Security Instrument must comply with SBA 504 Loan Program requirements, including but not limited to those identified in the following subparagraphs, and, in the event one or more of the provisions in such documents accomply with these requirements, Lender waives any right to enforce such provisions while the SBA Loan has any unpaid balance.
  - (a) No Open-Ended Features and No Future Advances. The Lender Loan must not be open-ended. The Lender may not make future advances except for reasonable costs of collection, maintenance, and protection of the Lender Loan and Lender's Security Instrument.
  - (b) No Early Call or Demand Provisions. The documents evidencing the Lender Loan and the Lender's Security Instrument must not contain an early call feature or any provision that allows Lender to make demand other than when there has been a material default under the terms of the Lender Loan documents, such as failure to make timely payments, failure to pay taxes when due, or violation of any financial covenants that would cause a prudent lender to believe that the prospect of payment or performance of

the Lender Loan is impaired.

- (c) No Cross-Collateralization. The Property covered by Lender's Security Instrument must only secure the Lender Loan; and the Property must not, currently or in the future, be used as security for any other financing provided by Lender that purports to be in a superior position to that of the SBA Loan, unless authorized in writing by SBA.
- (d) No Cross-Default. During the term of the SBA Loan, Lender must not exercise any cross-default, "deem at-risk," or any other provisions in the documents evidencing the Lender Loan or Lender's Security Instrument that allow Lender to make demand on the Lender Loan prior to maturity unless the Lender Loan is in material default
- (e) Reasonable Interest Rate. The Lender Loan must have a reasonable interest rate that must not exceed the maximum interest rate for loans from commercial financial institutions as published periodically by SBA in the Federal Register and in effect as of the date of this Subordination Agreement.
- (7) Notice of Default of Lender Loan. Lender must provide CDC and SBA with written notice of any material default on the Lender Loan or Lender's Security Instrument (referencing the SBA Loan number on page one of this Agreement) within thirty (30) days after the expiration of any cure period. Lender must also provide CDC and SBA with written notice of its intent to enforce collection of the Lender Loan at least sixty (60) days prior to initiating any judicial or non-judicial proceedings against the Lorrower, guarantors or the Property. Notice under this Subordination Agreement shall be deemed to have been given when sent to the CDC at the following address: 2401 West White Oaks Drive, Springfield, IL 62704; and to SBA at the following address: 801 R Street, Suite 101, Fresno California.
- (8) <u>Limitation on Default Interest Rate on Lender Loan</u>. In the event of default on the Lender Loan, Lender may not escalate the interest rate to a rate greater than the maximum rate published by SBA in the Federal Register and in effect as of the date of this Subordination Agreement. If SBA purchases the Lender Loan or note, SBA will only pay the interest rate on the note in effect before the date of default.
- (9) Marshalling of Collateral for Lender Loan. In the event Lender decides to liquidate the Lender Loan, if Lender has taken additional collateral as security for the Lender Loan, Lender must liquidate the additional collateral prior to foreclosing its Security Interest in the Property, and must apply the proceeds from liquidation of the additional collateral to the Lender Loan prior to the proceeds from liquidation of the Property. Provided, however, that the Lender shall not be required to liquidate the additional collateral if it is not commercially reasonable to do so, (e.g., the additional collateral has insufficient value to justify the cost of collection) and Lender provides written justification for not liquidating the additional collateral in the 60 day notice it is required to provide the CDC and SBA prior to foreclosing its Security Interest in the Property.
  - (10) Subordination of Default Charges to SBA Loan.
  - (a) The term "Default Charges" includes, but is not limited to, prepayment penalties, as well as late fees, escalated interest, and other charges after default on the

#### Lender Loan.

- (b) To the extent the Lender's Security Instrument secures any amounts attributable to Default Charges, the Lender's Security Instrument is and will be subordinate to SBA's Security Instrument. This subordination applies only to CDC and SBA and their successors and assigns, and shall not inure to the benefit of Borrower or any guarantor of the Lender Loan.
- (c) In the event of default on the Lender Loan, CDC or SBA may bring the Lender Loan current or acquire the Lender Loan including Lender's Security Instrument. Lender agrees that in either of these circumstances, the amount to bring the Lender Loan current on the purchase price of the Lender Loan will be net of all amounts attributable to Default Charges subordinated to the SBA Mortgage. Lender further agrees that if it receives any amounts attributable to Default Charges, Lender holds such funds in trust for SBA and will immediately remit them to SBA.
  - (d) If Lender sells, or intends to sell the note evidencing the Lender Loan:
  - (1) If the Leader Loan is not in default, within 15 calendar days of the sale Lender must provide CDC and SBA with written notice of the purchaser's name, address and telephone number and confirmation that the purchaser has received an executed copy of this Suberclination Agreement.
  - (2) If the Lender Loan is in default and the Lender intends to sell the note as part of its liquidation strategy, Lender must provide the CDC and SBA with the option to purchase the note at the same price offered by any potential purchaser, net any Default Charges. SBA shall have 45 calendar days from receipt of the notice to exercise its option to purchase the note. If SBA does not exercise its option and the Lender sells the note, within fifteen calendar days of the sale the Lender must provide CDC and SBA with written notice of the purchaser's name, address and telephone number and confirmation that the purchaser has received an executed copy of this Subordination Agreement.
- (11) Subordination of Swap Agreement Costs to SBA Loan. If the Lender Loan documents contain a swap component or hedging contract ("Swap Agreement"), ail costs associated with the Swap Agreement, (which may be termed swap fees, termination rees, default fees), or other related fees, shall be subordinate to the amounts secured by SBA's Security Instrument.
- (12) Cooperation in Event of Liquidation. In the event either the Lender Loan or SBA Loan is declared in default, the parties agree to liquidate the Property in a commercially reasonable and cooperative manner. For example, Lender agrees to: (a) accept a U.S. Treasury check(s) from SBA or CDC to facilitate SBA's liquidation strategy, including, for example, purchase of the Lender Loan; (b) to provide CDC and SBA with the loan payment status, loan payment history, and an itemized payoff statement on the Lender Loan; (c) to provide CDC and SBA, at no charge (except for reasonable charges for photocopies) with copies of any appraisal, environmental investigation, title examination or searches conducted by or for the Lender; and (d) provide any other information about Borrower or the Lender Loan requested by CDC and

SBA.

- (13) <u>Lender Waiver of Right to Indemnification by SBA or CDC</u>. If the Lender Loan documents contain provisions granting Lender the right to indemnification by subsequent owners of the Property, Lender waives its right to enforce such provisions against SBA and CDC in the event SBA or CDC acquires title to the Property through foreclosure, acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, or otherwise.
- (14) No Implied Third Party Beneficiaries. The parties agree that this Subordination Agreement shall not grant any right, benefit, priority, or interest to any third party, including but not limited to the SBA Loan Borrower or guarantor(s).
- (15) Successors and Assigns. This Subordination Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their successors and assigns, including any party acquiring the Lendar Lean and Lender's Security Instrument by sale, assignment, or other transfer from Lender. Lender agrees that SBA may assign this Subordination Agreement, and waives all rights to contest such assignment.
- (16) Federal Law. When SBA is the holder of the note evidencing the SBA Loan, this Subordination Agreement and all related loan documents shall be construed in accordance with federal law. CDC or SBA may use local or state procedures for purposes such as filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, foreclosing liens, and other purposes, but by using these procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from local or state control, penalty, tax, or liability. Lender may not claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation of the Borrower, or defeat any claim of SBA with respect to the SBA Loan.
- (17) <u>Termination</u>. This Subordination Agreement will terminate upon payment in full of either the Lender Loan or the SBA Loan and all costs related thereto.
- (18) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Subordination Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which regether constitute one and the same instrument.
- (19) <u>Validity of Provisions</u>. In the event that any provision of this Subordination Agreement is deemed invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Subordination Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable.
- (20) <u>Authority to Execute Subordination Agreement</u>. The persons signing below certify that they have been duly authorized to execute this Subordination Agreement on behalf of their respective party.

	U.S. SN	AALL BUSINI	ESS ADMINISTRATION
	_	Meritin	John L. Gossett Assistant Center Directo
	By:	- Committee of the Comm	Assistant Center (Acecto
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and document.			
State of California County of Frest o			
On OCT 22 2019 before me, San	dra Win	ters , note	ary public, personally
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are s to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the executed the instrument.	subscribed the their author	to the within ins orized capacity(i	es), and that by his/her/their
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	e laws of th	e State of Califo	rnia that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		SANDRA WINT	PDC .
Signature Mark Lintes		Notary Public - C. Fresno Cour Commission # 2: //y Comm. Expires A	alifornia nty & 283209 y
Borrower – UNCUS, LLC		C	
P 1		, C	<i>^</i>
By:			T.0
Its: <u>Manager</u>			
			Office
STATE OF			· (C <sub>2</sub>
COUNTY OF LOOK ) SS:			-0
I, Adrienne Sutton a Notary Public in a	nd for said	d County in the	State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Babak Slumi		of unc	us,uc,
personally known to me to be the same person,			
instrument, appeared before me this day in pers delivered as a free and voluntary act for the use		_	_
dolly of the all of the voluntary bot for the bot	(01)	*.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this	14 day	of Vec.	, 20 <u>1<sup>6</sup>]</u> .
"OFFICIAL SEAL"		OCAL	<b>44.</b> 7
ADRIENNE SUTTON     Notary Public, State of Illinois	<del></del>	<u> </u>	<b>₩</b> ₩
My Commission Expires 5/3/2022		*	
2019-10-10 - Subordination Agreement (mortgage).docxVer. 2015			

**NOTARY PUBLIC** 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
By: Market
Its: Vice President
STATE OF) SS:
COUNTY OF KANÉ ) SS:
I, Stor Title, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTICY, that MATTHEW Surpsion of JPMagas Chase Back, N.A., personally known to me to be the same person, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that it was signed and delivered as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notar at Seal this 16 day of December 2019.
SCOTT A TICE Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jun 6, 2023
The undersigned Guarantor(s) hereby consent to all terms above and acknowledge their liability for the above referenced SBA loan is in no manner diminished by this agreement.
Babak S. Lami
Carl N. Graf
Illinois Spine Institute, S.C.  By:  Its:
Specialty Surgicare, Ltd  By:  Its: makager

STATE OF	of
instrument, appeared before me this day in person delivered as a free and voluntary act for the uses	n and acknowledged that it was signed and
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" ADRIENNE SUITON Notary Public, State of filtrois My Commission Expires 573 2022	NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF		
I, a Notary Public in and for	r said County in the State aforesaid, DO	
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Carl M. Grat personally known to me to be the same person, whose	0I	.>
instrument, appeared before me this day in person an	nd acknowledged that it was signed and	
delivered as a free and voluntary act for the uses and	l purposes therein set forth.	
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 17	day of <u>Dec</u> , 2019.	
90	a Rutton	
	NOTARY PUBLIC	
* "OFFICIAL SEAL" * ADRIENNE SUTTON *		
Notary Public, State of Pirois My Commission Expires 5/3/2022		
£		
$\tau_{c}$		
	OUNIL CONTS	
	40	
	C	
	Q <sub>n</sub> ,	
	4	
	2,	
	OFF.	
	C)	
•		

STATE OF	•	)			
COUNTY OF	VIII.	) SS:			
		)			
I, advenue S	Han, a Notary I	ablic in and fo	or said County in the	State aforesaid, DO	
HEREBY CERTIF	Y, that <u>Cabak</u>	S. Lami	of <u>Ulino</u>	s Spine Institutes	50
			se name is subscrib		
			nd acknowledged tr i purposes therein s	nat it was signed and	
delivered as a free a	uid voidillary act	tot tile nees an	r purposes merem s	et lorul.	
GIVEN under my h	and and Notarial	Seal this 📋	day of Dec.	, 20 <u>19</u> .	
Č	6		Marie		
	O/X/		NOTARY PUBI	IC	
			NOTERTION	AC .	
	"OFFI	STAL SEAL"	·······		
	별 ADRI(	NNE SUTTON	<b>§</b>		
•	My Commiss	olic State of Illing	ois		
		·****	·····		
			Olyst Cle		
			0,, .		
			Y/Dx.		
			9		
			C,		
			(6		
				4	
				'S _	
				O <sub>x</sub>	
				Office	
			•	CV	

STATE OF	ame is subscribed to the foregoing
delivered as a free and voluntary act for the uses and pu	
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 17 da	y of Dec. , 2019.
	asuan
	NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL"  ALRIPINE SUTTON  Notary Public Glate of Illinois My Commissio   Expires 5/3/2022	The Continue of the Continue o

#### **EXHIBIT "A" – LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

#### PARCEL 1:

THE EAST 150 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 9, AT A POINT 390.26 FEET WEST C. THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 9; THENCE NORTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF RIGHT OF WAY OF ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD; (ROUTE NUMBER 58), TO A POINT 175.0 FEET NORTH OF SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH SA'D NORTH LINE OF SAID ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD 300 FEET; THENCE SOUTH AT RIGHT ANGLES TO NORTH LINE OF SAID ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD TO SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9; TO PLACE OF BEGINNING, WITH THE EXCENTION OF A PARCEL OF LAND LYING NORTH OF THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD (ROUTE 58) AND LYING SOUTH OF THE LINE DISTANT 20 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEY. TO SAID NORTH LINE OF THE ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD OF THE EAST 150 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIPED TRACT OF LAND, ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART FALLING IN ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD, IN COOK CCUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

THE WEST 150 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 41NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SALE SECTION 9 AT A POINT 390.26 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THE 4CB NORTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD, (ROUTE NUMBER 58) TO A POINT 175.0 FEET NORTH OF SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD, NO. FEET; THENCE SOUTH AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9 TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING WITH THE EXCEPTION OF A PARCEL OF LAND LYING NORTH OF THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD (ROUTE 58) AND LYING SOUTH OF THE LINE DISTANT 20 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH LINE OF THE ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD OF THE WEST 150 FEET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND, ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART ALLING IN ELGIN-EVANSTON ROAD, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 500 W. GOLF ROAD, SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60195 PIN: 07-09-400-032-0000 AND 07-09-400-033-0000